
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Springfield Campus 

Date: Monday 11 September 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding Tel: 01225 706612, Email: 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk, direct line 01225 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                    Cllr Brian Mathew - Box and Colerne 

                     Cllr Ruth Hopkinson - Corsham Pickwick 
                      Cllr Philip Whalley - Corsham Town 

                          Cllr Ben Anderson - Corsham Without and Box Hill 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Workshop on "transforming Adult Social Care" 3:00pm 

 Demand for care and support for older and disabled people is 
increasing. We need to together transform adult social care 
services in the Corsham area in order to meet this growing 
demand, now and in the future. If you are a user, carer, 
professional or just interested in finding out more, please 
come and have your say at the presentation and workshop. 
 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 
  

4:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Thursday 20 July 2017. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 12)  

 To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 

 Community Resilience- Emergency Planning. 
 

 Interactive Public Meetings- Challenges Ahead. 
 

 Have your say at future Corsham Area Board meetings. 
 

 

6   Consultation on new Waste Management Strategy & 
Information on your local Household Recycling Centre  

4:05pm 

 A short session as part of the consultation on a new waste 
management strategy to shape how the Council collects and 
manages household waste and recycling.  
 
 
 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 26) 4:25pm 

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Health Services 

 Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 

 Chamber of Commerce 

 Health and Wellbeing 

 Digital Corsham 
 

 

8   Community Area Grants (Pages 27 - 30) 4:35pm 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

 Corsham Football Club requesting £2,500 to replace tractor 
and mower. 

 

 Martin Croft Play Area Volunteer Committee requesting 
£5,000 for local residents working to reinstate the Play Area 
in Colerne. (report to follow as an additional paper). 
 

 

9   Community Area Transport Group Update (Pages 31 - 56) 4:50pm 

 Cllr Ruth Hopkinson. 
 

 

10   Future Meeting Dates  4:55pm 

  Thursday 23 November 2017 – Springfield Campus. 
 

 

 

11   Close  5:00pm 

 



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham 

Date:  20 July 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Johnstone (Senior Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 718214 or 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Philip Whalley and Cllr Ben Anderson 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers (Community Engagement Manager) 
Libby Johnstone (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Tim Martienssen (Head of Economic Regeneration) 
Suzanna Gough (Senior Project Manager, Build Programme) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Corsham Town Council – Davd Martin 
Box Parish Council – Marilyn Tye, Vaughan Hill 
Colerne Parish Council – Tom Hall 
Lacock Parish Council – Andy Turnbull 
 
Partners 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mark Unwin 
Health and Wellbeing Group- Kevin Gaskin 
Digital Corsham- Martin Head 
 
Total in attendance: 48 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

17   Refreshments and an opportunity to have a look at the Springfield Community 
Garden 

 Members of the community were invited to look around the Springfield Campus 
and Community Gardens.  

18   "All Things Green" 

 Richard Rogers, Community Engagement Manager, updated on the work that 
had been done to improve the Springfield gardens. The gardens had initially not 
been maintained well until local groups had volunteered to help maintain the 
green space and plant flower beds. Thanks were given to Transcoco who had 
retied and mulched trees, and the Brunel Shed who had made raised beds. 
Other community groups each had a flower bed they were maintaining. 
 
Peter Harper, a local ecologist, was invited to speak about how to maintain a 
wildflower meadow at the campus.  Pathways were to be mown around the 
wildflower meadow to allow people to access it and for it to appear deliberate. 
Ideas were provided as to how the meadow could be developed in the future to 
improve engagement, for example through the use of interpretation boards. 
 
Residents were invited to get in touch if they were interested in volunteering to 
assist with mowing and maintenance in the community garden. 
 
Apologies had been received from Lorraine Vaun-Davis, Richard Rogers 
updated on her behalf that lamp posts in Pickwick were now being used to host 
planters. 
 
Cleo Sanders from Colerne Gardening Club, reported back on a £1,000 grant 
provided to the club by the Area Board. It was explained the funding had allowed 
the Garden Club to purchase important equipment and acted as seed money for 
a larger grant from the Ministry of Defence. The club involved teaching groups of 
children about gardening and allowing them to harvest food crops which they 
would then cook with. The club was hugely popular and enjoyed by the children 
who were meeting and working with different groups of people. 
 
Nikki Kenna, Transcoco, reported back on funding from the Area Board which 
had allowed the group to maintain a community orchard. It was noted that 
Brunel Shed was now making a display board for the Orchard. The meeting 
heard the group was now working on developing Corsham as a Fairtrade town. 
 
Issie Tucker and Jane Vowles, Wiltshire Council Public Protection, advised the 
meeting about the risk of ticks over the summer months and how to deal with a 
suspected tick. The risks of sunburn were also highlighted and residents were 
encouraged to cover up and wear suncream over the summer months. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 
David Wright, Box Parish Council, told the Board about a project to improve Box 
Hill Common, an area of around 4 hectares, to allow a nature trail and wildflower 
meadow.  
 
Following the presentations on ‘All Things Green’, comments from the floor 
included that the work to improve the Springfield Gardens had been a great 
success, however routes in the wildflower meadow needed to be wider. The 
project to maintain Box Hill Common was also welcomed by local councillors.  
 

19   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman opened the start of the formal meeting and invited other 
councillors to introduce themselves.  

20   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Richard Williams, Andy Harris and 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson.  

21   Minutes 

 It was queried that on the minutes of the last meeting Dave Martin  was marked 
as both in attendance and as having given his apologies, it was requested the 
minutes be amended to correct the true record of attendance.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2017 subject to the 
amendment as detailed above.  

22   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

23   Chairman's Announcements 

 Attention was drawn to written updates available in the agenda pack and an 
additional update on tables at the meeting in respect of Wiltshire’s Housing Site 
Allocation Draft Pl
[...]
The whole project was due for completion 
by October 2018. Residents were assured the redevelopment would be done 
responsibly to restore the historical features of the building, and advice on the 
matter had been sought from various bodies and experts.  
 
Following questions from the floor, it was confirmed the new Mansion House 
would be able to accommodate office space for up to 60 people, and the 
management contract for the building had not yet been awarded. The Chairman 
thanked the officer for his presentation and expressed support for the 
redevelopment as an opportunity to stimulate local business. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the Corsham Mansion House redevelopment.  

28   Update from Health and Wellbeing Group 

 Kevin Gaskin, Corsham Health and Wellbeing Board, updated the group was 
busy organising three events: 

 Heat and Eat cookery workshops – Starting 7th September Springfield 
Campus 

 Slipper Exchange and Health Fair- 4th October, 1pm Springfield Campus 

 Health and Wellbeing Workshop – 11th September TBC 
 
Kevin presented an application for funding to support arts and culture activities 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

in the Corsham area. Ten monthly sessions would be run over two years and 
could include the parishes. In response to questions, the Community 
Engagement Manager confirmed the application met the grants criteria as the 
events funded by Corsham would be delivered within that community area. 
Councillors requested that all older people, including those not already involved 
in community groups, be invited to participate and that activities also be 
available to residents in rural locations.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Celebrating Age £1,500 towards arts and culture activities.  

29   Community Area Grants 

 Members considered applications to the Community Area Grants Scheme and 
invited applicants to speak to their projects. The Chairman spoke in support of 
the application from Regis Primary Academy advising he had visited the school. 
A representative from Corsham Swimming Club spoke in support of their 
application for funding to update equipment to support swimmers of all ages. A 
representative from Colerne Sea Scouts advised their funding application would 
allow the group to buy a boulder wall which would retain and attract members.  
 
The Chairman thanked applicants for speaking and invited them to come back to 
a future meeting to feedback on how they had used the funding. 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant Corsham Amateur Swimming Club £750 for new 
equipment. 
 

 To grant Friends of Regis Primary Academy £5,000 towards new 
playground equipment. 

 

 To grant First Colerne Sea Scouts £1,140 towards a boulder wall. 
 

30   Community Area Transport Group Update 

 Cllr Ruth Hopkinson was not in attendance to present an update from the 
Community Area Transport Group, however it was understood there were no 
recommendations arising from the group for the Board to consider. 

31   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Board was programmed to be held on Thursday 21 
September 2017, however the Chairman advised the Board was now 
considering bringing the meeting forward to the afternoon of 11 September, to 
follow the adult social care workshop led by the Health and Wellbeing Group. 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

32   Close 

Page 7





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Community Resilience- Emergency Plans 

Officer 
Contact 
Details: 

 Sarah Kelly (Emergency Plan Resilience and Response Officer) 
Sarah.Kelly@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 
Planning for emergencies is an important job for the organisations who respond to 
incidents, but it is also important for local communities to think about how you may be 
able to assist the emergency services and other responders.  
 
The main way of doing this is to create a community emergency plan. This can be as 
simple as a contact list for key people within the community, or a more 
comprehensive plan which covers the emerge
[...]
e full support of the Parish 
Council who have agreed to maintain it and provide some funding.  
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 
Maintenance of the existing play area is the responsibility of the Parish Council. 
However this application is to support a community led initiative to enhance it 
beyond normally expected provision. This project therefore meets the grants 
criteria 
 
Providing all ability play increases inclusivity and is to be encouraged 

Page 30

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2378


 
This project is being driven by a community group who through personal 
experience and community consultation have identified a need. They have gained 
the support of the Parish Council who will help with some initial funding and have 
agreed to maintain the area once the work is complete 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2484 corsham football club Corsham football club  £2500.00 

Project Description: 
To replace 55 year old tractor that has given up and a mower that is worn out used 
very regularly to matain playing area to toolstation standard pitches for playing 
senior football at Corsham. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 

 The application was sent to the Sports Development Officer for any comments. 
Subsequently, a few additional questions were put to the applicant. These and 
the responses can be seen at the end of this report 

 

 This application meets the grants criteria and can be considered for funding 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Richard Rogers 
Community Engagement Manager 
07771547522 
Richard.Rogerss@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2484
mailto:Richard.Rogerss@wiltshire.gov.uk



[...]
e club by attracting meetings, 
weddings , bingo, darts, we already have 2 nights a week of skittles, 
we have tennis outside courts, all mostly local people from Corsham & district, we 
host the Corsham 10k run,(1200 runners) again a lot of local runners, 
 
Our brewer Greene king are refurbing our bar and cold cellar, the large hall and bar 
has been decorated, and a new carpet laid, we are also installing broadband in 
September. 

The Tractor and mower is essential for us to keep all this going forward. Afterall the 
football pitch and surrounding areas are the mainstay of keeping all this running. We 
are all volunteers and do it for the love of the club 

Page 32



Page 1  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA   
 

Meeting: Corsham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

Place: Committee Room A, Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 23 August 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 
 
 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kate Wysocki, Traffic Engineer, 01225 
713302 direct line or email kate.wysocki@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9

mailto:kate.wysocki@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 2  

AGENDA 

 
Membership of the CATG 

 

For membership please click on the link below:  
http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1308 

 
 

1 Note Tracker (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

The following information is included in the attached Note Tracker: 
 

 Attendees and Apologies 

 Approval of notes of the previous meeting 

 Financial Position 

 Top 5 Priority Schemes 

 Other Priority Schemes 

 New Requests/Issues 

 Current / ongoing schemes 

 Other items 
 
 

2 Date of the next meeting 

Page 34

http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1308


COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 

P
a
g
e

 3
 

  

Item 
 

Update 
 

Actions and recommendations 
 

Who 

 
Date of meeting: 23rd August 2017 

1. Attendees and apologies 

 Attendees: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
 obvious place to 
safely attach it. 

 

SS to report back if it was possible to carry out metro count at 
this location. 
 
SS has looked at the site but will catch up with the metro 
count officer to check that one can be installed. 

Action – Put in metro count if possible. SS 

P
age 41



COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 

 

d) 
Area Board Issue 5295: Pool 
Green, Neston 

 

Vehicles driving the wrong 
way along a one way road. 

Pool Green has a one-way system with no entry signage at 
one end. However, a number of drivers are still driving this 
route in the wrong direction causing a safety issue. 

 

Signage checked on site and all in place. KW has sent the 
TRO to the police and requested some enforcement take 
place. Recommend issue now be closed. 
 

Close issue RR 

P
age 42



COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 

P
a
g
e

 8
 

 

e) 
Area Board Issue 5291: 7.5t 
weight restriction in Lacock 
Village 

 

HGV vehicles and large farm 
vehicles using this route in 
contravention of existing 
weight restriction. 

HGV and farm traffic using the roads through Lacock which 
are subject to a 7.5t weight restriction. Request to improve 
signage for the weight restriction and erect additional signs 
to warn of forthcoming restriction on A350. The weight 
restriction signs cannot be relocated without amending the 
TRO. 

 

Metro count data collected over a 14 day period on Forest 
Lane & Bowden Hill to identify how many HGV movements 
are taking place: 

 

Forest Lane – busiest day Friday 7th July 2017 with a total of 

129 HVG vehicles out of a total of 1883 vehicle movements 
resulting in 7% being HGV’s. 

 

Bowden Hill – busiest day Friday 30th June 2017 with a total 

of 134 HGV vehicles out of a total of 2217 vehicle 
movements resulting in 6% being HGV’s. 

 

NB: Agricultural vehicles are exempt from the environmental 
weight restriction which covers Lacock village. 
 

Discuss whether the group want to m
[...]
ck 
Road, Corsham** 

Merge with issue 4911 and close RR 

P
age 46



COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 

P
a
g
e

 1
0

 

h) Area Board Issue: 5494: 
Pound Pill, Corsham 

 

Vehicles mounting the 
footway because of parking 
and oncoming traffic. 

Concerns raised over vehicles mounting the footway along 
Pound Pill due to existing on street parking conflict with 
oncoming traffic. Request for a change to the parking 
arrangement on the opposite side of the road or to raise the 
footway level/kerb line to deter vehicles from mounting the 
footway. 

 
To be discussed at the meeting. 
 
The proposals for changes to parking restrictions on Pound Pill 
will only extend the double yellow lines by approx. 8m. 
 
If this is to be changed again, it will not be picked up for several 
years as Corsham is having all changes done this year. 
 
If there was no parking this would increase speeding which may 
not be desirable with the school at the bottom of the hill. 
 
It was agreed to ask Highways to look to see if any minor 
improvements can be carried out. 

Add to priority list and look to see if 
any improvements can be carried out  

KW / PB 

 

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 

P
age 47



COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 

P
a
g
e

 1
1

 

 

 

7. 
 

Other items 

a) Re-location of 2 bus shelters 
from Westwells Road 

As a consequence of the location of the new pedestrian 
crossing designed by our consultant Atkins and due to be 
installed Autumn 2017, there are 2 bus shelters which require 
removal. They are in good condition and it is considered they 
could be relocated elsewhere in Corsham area. 

 

This was discussed to determine if the group wish to fund 
the relocation of these shelters or they will be removed and 
put into storage when the formal crossing is constructed. 

 

The Town Council would need to decide if they wish to take 
them on including the
[...]
the Bradford Road, Park Lane, 
and Leafy Lane. Box PC recommend a metro count on 
Westwells Road and the Bradford Road. 
 
The MOD have committed to working with their staff to alleviate 
traffic at peak times. 
 
 

Wednesday 25th October. 10am 

 

Check that a metro count for 
Boxfields request has been 
submitted by Box Parish Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Keep on note tracker for 
information only. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Vaughan Hill 
(Box PC) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RR 
 

 

P
age 50



 

 

 

 

 

Corsham Community Area Transport Group 

Highways Officer – Kate Wysocki 

1. Environmental & Community Implications 

1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations. The funding of projects wi l l  contribute 
to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent and specifics of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Corsham Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Corsham Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of approximately £-4,218.32 
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications 

6.1. There are no safeguarding issues 
 

7. Recommendations to Corsham Area Board 

7.1. The priority list be 
1. Area Board Issue: 5494: Pound Pill, Corsham 
2. Skynet Drive 
3. Area Board Issue No: 4364 Hither Way, Lacock – White Gates 
4. Area Board Issue 5481: Traffic calming measures for Lacock Village. 
5. Area Board Issue 5291: 7.5t weight restriction in Lacock Village 
6. One of the Corsham cycle network routes 

 
7.2. Area Board Issue 4820 – To agree to funding of £130 to change the sign on Moor Park to point to The Stoneworks.

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 

P
a
g
e

 1
4

 

P
age 51



 

 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

7.1 Bae ground 
 

7.1.1 Gateways (TAL 13/93) are used to signify 

the approach into a village, or into a traffic-calmed 

area such as a 20 mph zone. Gateways are 

sometimes called 'entry treatments' (Section 7.3) or 

'thresholds'. They can have many different forms, 

but those implemented to date have most commonly 

incorporated a distinctive change in road surface 

colour or material, a prominent sign to alert drivers to 

the calmed area and perhaps other measures such 

as 'dragon's teeth'. In some areas the conspicuity 

of the signs and markings can raise objections, but 

trials have shown that conspicuity of the gateway is 

a requirement for them to be effective. Some local 

authorities have overcome this problem by using 

existing features such as historic arches, or features 

using local materials such as fences or brickwork 

coming near to the edge of the carriageway to 

emphasise the gateway in a manner more in keeping 

with the surroundings . It is advisable that gateway 

features are set at least 450 mm from the edge of 

the carriageway (increasing to 600 mm where there 

is a severe camber or crossfall), to avoid the risk of 

vehicles clipping them. Linking gateway features to the 

visual start of a village may also help to reduce vehicle 

speeds. 

 
7.1.2 A report entitled Natural Traffic Calming: 

guidance and research report (Scottish Executive, 

1999a) concluded that the calming of roads as they 

enter settlements requires a process of adjustment 

and transition involving a range of different physical 

and perceptual factors. 

 

7.2 Gateways to

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Springfield Campus

Date: 11 September 2017

Start Time: 4.00 pm

Finish Time: 5.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk.

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Philip Whalley and Cllr Ben Anderson

Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Rogers - Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 

Town and Parish Councillors
Corsham Town Council – Sharon Thomas 
Box Parish Council – Vaughan Hill 
Lacock Parish Council – P.Shaw 

Partners
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Anne Keat

Total in Attendance: 35

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

33  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Springfield Campus.

34  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Dr Burrell.

35  Minutes

Decision

 That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 20 July 2017 were 
agreed as the correct record.

36  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

37  Chairman's Announcements

The Following Chairman's Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 Community Resilience- Emergency Planning.

 Interactive Public Meetings- Challenges Ahead.

 Have your say at future Corsham Area Board meetings.

38  Consultation on new Waste Management Strategy & Information on your local 
Household Recycling Centre

Martin Litherland - Head of Waste Management Waste Services, Wiltshire 
Council gave a short presentation that outlined Wiltshire Council’s Consultation 
on a new waste management strategy to shape how the Council collects and 
manages household waste and recycling. 

The meeting was able to take part in a short voting session that would feed into 
the main consultation.



Page 3 of 5

Points made included:

 The council needed to develop a new waste management strategy in order 
to shape how it collected and managed household waste and recycling in 
Wiltshire.

 The strategy needed to take into account Wiltshire’s current challenges and 
also major developments in waste services.

 That following the award of a collection contract to Hills Waste, kerbside 
services would change from 30 July 2018. These changes would make it 
easier for residents to recycle more at home.

 That Wiltshire Council was currently undertaking a public consultation to 
ascertain the views of residents which would help to develop a new waste 
management strategy.

 The questions in the consultation were based on the outcome of workshops 
held with Wiltshire Council elected members in July 2017.

The Chairman requested that a briefing note be circulated to the Parish Councils 
outlining the Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet decision on the consultation.

The Chairman thanked Martin Litherland for his presentation.

39  Partner Updates

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – written report.

NHS Wiltshire – written report.

Healthwatch Wiltshire - written report.

Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives

Corsham Town Council – written report.

Box Parish Council

 That the Bastille day celebrations had gone well.



Page 4 of 5

Colerne Parish Council

 That work on the neighbourhood plan was now well underway.

Lacock Parish Council

 Lacock at War event to held on the August Bank Holiday had been very 
well received.


That plans for village gateways had been agreed in principle.

Health & Wellbeing Group

 That a Slipper Exchange was planned for Wednesday 4 October at the 
Springfield Campus.

 Mental Health Day on Thursday 12 October, many local events were 
planned.

Digital Corsham

 That a new CEO had now been appointed.

 That a new Business Plan would be presented during September.

 That two apprentices had been taken on to join the media team.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

40  Community Area Grants

The Wiltshire Councillors considered two applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme:

Decision
Corsham Football Club awarded £2,500 to replace tractor and mower.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

Decision
Martin Croft Play Area Volunteer Committee awarded £5,000 for local 



Page 5 of 5

residents working to reinstate the Play Area in Colerne. 
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

41  Community Area Transport Group Update

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson Introduced the CATG business:

The CATG notes dated 23 August 2017 were approved as were the 
recommendations listed below:

 Area Board Issue 4820 –  agreed to funding £130 to change the sign 
on Moor Park to direct people to the Stoneworks.

  Agreed to a substantive bid to be submitted to help fund a crossing 
at Hither Way, Lacock.

Agreed new priority list for Corsham Community Area as:

 Area Board Issue 5494 (Pound Pill, Corsham)
 Skynet Drive
 Area Board Issue 4364 (Hither Way, Lacock)
 Area Board Issue5481 (Traffic Calming measures in Lacock)
 Area Board Issue 5291 (7.5t weight restriction, Lacock)
 One of Corsham’s Cycle Network Routes

42  Future Meeting Dates

Thursday 23 November 2017 at Springfield Campus.

43  Close


